
36018
LOS ANGELES HOMELESS SERVICES AUTHORITY

2021 — 2022 BRIDGE HOUSING — INDIVIDUAL ADULTS AGREEMENT

AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO

Contractor: 

Allocation Number: 

Contract Number: 

EGMS ID Number: 

Old EGMS ID Number: 

EGMS Change Request Number: 

Project Name: 

This Am. 2 Amount: 

Contract Term: 

CFDA: None

DUNS: 07- 5295832

City of Long Beach

2021BHA26

Amendment 2 to 2021 BHA26

AD -BH -BH -028- 02

AD -BH -BH -028- 01

CR-AD- BH- BH. 028- 01- 00

Bridge Housing — Individual Adults

N/A - Budget Redirection

July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

11 1- 1 " J - 



AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 20218HA26

BETWEEN

LOS ANGELES HOMELESS SERVICES AUTHORITY
AND

CITY OF LONG BEACH
RELATING TO THE

THIS AMENDMENT NUMBER TWO ("Amendment Number Two") to Allocation Reference Number 2021 BHA26, ismade and entered into by and between the Los Angeles Homeless Service Authority (" LAHSA"), a joint powersauthority of the City and County of Los Angeles, and CITY OF LONG BEACH (" Contractor"), a Municipalityincorporated under the laws of the State of California, collectively "the Parties". 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein set forth and the mutual benefits to be derivedtherefrom, the Parties agree as follows: 

AMENDMENT

Effective on the date of LAHSA' s Executive Director's signature, the Agreement is amended, 

1. RECITALS is hereby amended as follows: 
Add the following: 

WHEREAS, on September 3, 2021, LAHSA and Contractor executed the base Agreement under AllocationReference Number 2021 BHA26 under EGMS ID AD -BH -BH -028- 01; 

WHEREAS, on December 30, 2021, LAHSA and Contractor executed the base Amendment one with ExhibitC under Allocation Reference Number 2021 BHA26 under EGMS ID AD -BH -BH -028- 01

WHEREAS, LAHSA and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement for the purposes of: (a) modifyingthe Budget based on approved budget modification request, I. Measure H ( 1. Reduce Budget category 38Operating Costs ( Personnel) by $ 123,630. 00; 2. Reduce Budget category 40 Administration by $ 2, 035.00; 
3. Increase Budget category 37 Operating Costs ( Non -Personnel) by $ 123,630. 00; and 4. Increase Budget
category Operating Costs ( Non -Personnel) by $ 2,035.00); ii. CoC HHAP ( 1. Reduce Budget category 38Operating Costs ( Personnel) by $ 648,272.00; and 2. Increase the Budget category 37 Operating Costs ( Non -Personnel) by $648, 272. 00); and ( b) making such other changes as are required in connection with allof the foregoing, as detailed elsewhere in this Amendment Number Two; 

WHEREAS, Section 72, Change and Amendment to Terms and Conditions, provides for said amendments;" 
2. Exhibit C, Project Budget and Services, is hereby amended as follows: 

A. 
Amend Exhibit C, project budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2022, and replace with Exhibit C- 1 under EGMS
ID AD -BH -BH -028-02 Project Budget for Fiscal Year 2020-2022. July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2022, attached
hereto and incorporated herein by such reference. Any and all references to Exhibit C, Project Budget, 
In the Agreement, its Table of Contents, and/ or Exhibits and any related amendments shall herebyincorporate and include Exhibit C- 1 under EGMS ID AD -BH -BH -028- 02, Project Budget for Fiscal Year2020-2022. July 1, 2020 to June 30, 2022, 

3. 

Except as herein amended, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 
4. 

This Amendment Number Two includes 3 pages, which, together with the Agreement, and all Exhibits and
Attachments constitute the entire understanding and agreement of the parties. 

21 . 1 fl



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority and Contractor have caused thisAmendment Two to be executed by their duly authorized representatives, 

For: Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority

By: MA
Name: Molly Rysman
Title: Acting Co -Executive Director / Chief Programs Officer

Executed this day 06/ / 2022

For: City of Long Beach

Internal Revenue Service ID Number: 
95-6000733

By: J. vii %e r3

Name: Thomas B. Modica
Title: City Manager

EXECUpapgg W
TO SECTION 301 OF
THE CITY CHARTER, 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND RETURNED
0 ile 21 S4-- Zl . 

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney
20

ANITA LAKHANII
DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY

Said Agreement shall be referenced as Amendment Two to
2021 BHA26 under AD -BH -BH -028-02

31; ,' 



Digital Contract Execution and Reporting Routing Sheet
FY 19- 20  FY 20- 21  FY 21- 22 R FY 22- 23 n FY 23- 24 0 FY 24- 25 FY 25 26  

This digital Sub -recipient Agreement routing sheet is to satisfy LAHSA internal review process
Contractor Name: City of Long Beach
Contract Number: Amendment Two to 2021 BHA26
Allocation Number: 2021BHA26
EGMS ID: AD -BH -BH -028-02
Old ELMS ID: AD -BH -BH -028-01
EGMS Change Request No,: CR -AD -BH -BH -028-01- 00
Project Name: Bridge Housing - Individual Amounts
New Total Term: July 1, 2021 to June 30, 2022

Budget Redirection
Measure H

Reduce Budget category 38 Operating Costs ( Personnel) by $ 123, 630,00
Reduce Budget category 40 Administration by $ 2, 035. 00
Increase Budget category 37 Operating Costs ( Non Personnel) by $ 123, 630,00

HHAP Increase Budget category Operating Costs ( Non Personnel) by $ 2, 035.00

Reduce Budget category 38 Operating Costs ( Personnel) by $ 648,272. 00
Increase the Budget category 37 Operating Costs ( Non Personnel) by $ 648,272. 00

Completed & Reviewed by

7oeG owr
J- 1 Grown ( Jun 8, 2022 12? 4 PDT) 

contracts Specialist

Approved Generally by

15ariie r re> 

Danid Fishnr( Jt 6, 202219: 57PDT) 

A.D./ Manager, Contracts & Procurement

7 
NrMina Dixon ( Jun 28, 2022 68: 31 PDT) 

Acting Co Executive Director / Chief Financial and Administrative Officer

Executive execution by

See Signature Page in the Agreement

Executive Director

06/ 08/ 2022

Date



Exhibit C- 1

Program Budget and Services

Agreement Number: 2021BHA26
EGMS ID Numbers AD-BH, BH- 028-02
Contract Name: City of Long Beach

On Next Page) 

4 ( i



U ° f3 UJ Y

u3 s v1 

Tim

lo j

Sj11IV

m

o

00 m
a

C
i

NN
1 o

O N

o1
M

N  

cn N

r

c

NITV

0 C) z o co

o m oY
CC 

a 0 U p

N
O

N

@
U 0] 

O ( D

a. N

O, O

4 m
O

Q
DLO

UJ

S

c m

T0; 
1

n d
ro

m4
m

pC Lu d w1 7

00)

V

I

o- a O F C LCL

a O O n- O O Oa' W Nv Q ac N 6 N n N a> o0 m
cn °' ro C 0 Qp 0 m o L) 

Q j

N Q C7o Cqo 0 C n( 

N
i

r s

N c
O
N C

N 0O C
O

co C 1) v
N Q) O

O

5 E m Q Q C3 0 O

CCi m a

W m C tU mJ W U) N oP U Q a O U O
m N Cl) o N N N c N N CL u Q ro

3 cq O 1. N
a

N 0 0 m Q

Q u c- 75S1 ( y  CDO 67p N O
Qa ( 7

LU
1

N
ro

bO
O

Of) U7 Q C co ( D 0 O d



n IW, I vi >. 
Ywiw b- 
LUw 0; 
to 10

CCz
N GLU I

q
CD

U) 

co

LO
0) 

0 46
Y) 

N

C) I- 
cv

LO
0

cti0

0

r4

0 0

0

0

CO
E mE

0

co

CL W

Z

5) IM! 
cu c

0
i Cl) 40) 00

0

co 0

O 0

a U) 
0 U) b 2

0

co

2 EoE: nU) aL 0
2? 

U
tq

U) 

C D

O, T E
Uri m.z

0

0

0

E2

E c Ta) 

U) 

1 0L C) 

Z
M

1 CL I cr) 

0Cl) 
co

0) 

z
0

ED
Z

I cp

E

0 U) z 0

u

a) e ) 

rn

IQ

O 0

E

0

1 0 D
0

LL

a '0 0

tll

00
m

a) 

LOC> tirn

0Q000

0

U, 

00
LO

00
i ca m to

0) 

46
N

cv

ni

0

r4

0 0

0

C)) 0

0
co

C,): 

0 . 0

5) IM! 
cu c

0
i Cl) 40) 00

co 0
a U) 
0 U) b 2

0

N

C6

U
tq

U) 

to I

0

0

U) 
73

Z
M

1 CL I cr) 

L: 

I cp

CL ro

a) e ) 

O 0

E

0cu0) 

G i i 2 Q) cl) 
N

LL Cl a) 



W V) 
UJ

too
u

091 O ! oli
j — w4

c N

E

0CF) 
C

Co

E E
1 0

CI

UE
0

E

CL

o c O

C

o

0a
C\ j
o

C\ j
C, 

C\ J a) 

co 12
M

0

Cp

icz-) 

C) 

C) 

Co

U) 

Wch

c

0

ro
o

U) 

0

O

O

0
D

H V Lu LU

o

0) 
70

3

rn

2

0 0 D
E

0 C) C) 
L60) 
CL

O) o
7C3

41

C) 

0
C) c) 

E q
a. c) C) 
4w 0

L6

m C) 

CO Z



m

6

mrnmIL

w

i

c
O

m

O.. 
c O

LL

Z C) o
Q
rn

CD o o
C140

o m

d o co 0
pp 4. OD ( C)

Z

N < w o r-( ( 3) N
C'n r O 07

N
Z c 4+ p o

d LLL O O VF, N N o tO

N N U = G N

pN
C O

N

I— EL N O  E Q r
w' ' a D o C V r.r

O

Q U' N

i
Ll Z U O d

a. ++
cD0 N d Q

l? i V m o
m

C C
O a cv a LL y C tL w

i O c/? 

O w U is 81 O O CL C.
LI- 

N d ( n oCL
O O) td tC

Z

W f- Li ( Ad 0 d V tai. cA in V) w Q Q co V
r

r



rn

Lo

0 C\ l

Z u
I ) 

LL LL

W
C 5 06

U- U- 
o- CL

co co

10

ca

0

rn

O CD

N
Y) 

00

0 o 06

co U) 

oc

0
W 0 N
C) s cq cqo 0

0

E

Ui LU) 1
c
3

E
r 0

111; u
0 co

w
0

C) 
M 0 C 4) a) 

70C: 
I ax, 0

a E 4) 
r_ c

0
LL 0

m
3

U- 
E

0

z
o. 

ar4) V a

r- m

E 2 13M
CL
0

U- vs

uU- 
rn

Lo

0 C\ l

Z u
I ) 

LL LL

W
C 5 06

U- U- 
o- CL

co co

10

ca



N

0o
N(

NI
C',

CN

LO U) 
I ( N

I I

I

I i
I LO i

I LO

D FLF-I' C FLz 0 z z U)! z
0

z
D

Z co
Cp
Z

U-! i U- U_, u LL U- U- U U- U- U- U LL LL

i Z

0, o

CL L I c

0 1 C
o o

f U) 

ZZ' 0
z Q - IL

U) 

U) 
a) 

w U) U) 

M

C: C: 

C: C

iL ii LE iz

0 0
c0 C: 0 4) a) r

M C: 

a) CL CL

C

0 Z) 
M co

U) f) U) 
0
0- 

0
CLC

C: 0 0 0) 

U) 
0

0
C) 

o

0 C: C: o 3 Co 0 0 0 o 0

a) 

Z Z

cu m c CL
CLD a- C)-! 

3 mC

Na) 
U) U) U) 

N
00 0

C) I — 70 c) 
y) : y) , mLO

co C) cr> CY) 

I ( N CN N

0

0 CD
C) 

0CQ Co 0

0
N O N D

0- 

0 N D

0N Xw 0N
LU N

CL

W 04
CLx

Lu N i

CN:) 
x

04 w

cli
C* C\ lL

CDx
ci

LLJ

CY) 

w
cy) co

w
c) CO

w
0CY) 0

00 ce) 
OC) CO 00 i C) Y) 

w

00 00

X E CL

D

az;. 
W

ci

w

I
B W w w

o LU x , W XW
2

x
D 1 W I ! 

x
w

x cX
w a) 1 W

ca
U) cato

U) 
o o 3

a) 

I < 3: a) 

r- 
a) 0) Q` 1 a) m

3: 
O
LIJ 0

0
ui o W Lli

wUC) c) C) 
0 0 UJ C W

C) 
0 w 1 0 w

o0
U) 

0
C7) 

0
U) 

0
o

C) 

cr

30 j 3 3 W
ca C) mC) Q CO

0

Im
0

U M
o

76

0

0



m

CD

C) 
0C 1 Q 040 : 1 C) Q 1

ii

0 1. 

q 1
D I

C) c), 0 C, 

oC) 
L

co C' 4
0 10 Lo Ld

C31 i 0) U) 
i LO0) 

co

LO to i LO LO
I

Lo I I

C\ l C14

U) Z U) i Z) jw; 

LCLLLL ILL LL LL U- 1 LL LL

C00 0
i a)' 

C: 

U) c

0 i 0

a) 0c a) 4) 
0
Z

0

Z CL

V) 
o o U) U) 

0 0 0 o
0 0

0

0 0 0) C: 0) 
0) c C3) 

0 ol

D
ca M i

Q) D a) 0 0 T 

Lo oM V) 
co co M C) 

04
N N

0C14 N oN
N N

64

coC) 
CO Y) co

N( 14
CN N 0

CN xW
C) ci

L 

CL
0 aX x 0

C) Y) 
I

00 C) co co

N

0Cl) M

L>U, w ui 04

w 8 UJ 0

00
w

i 00
w

cy) , , 

0GOw

CLX CiX Cix CL

Lij w a) w
x

XW x

In

M

W w Ultij 2L
Q) 

af
1) 

q i i 0 ui 0 w o w 0 LU
0
w

U

C) 
0

C-) 
C) Ioiw D

L) o C) 10
U) 

C) , 
C: J U) 

co c) C) 
0

0C) o C) 
Co

m

CD
0

coL

CA

00C

z
U) 

Z

0CL41) 
cc
CY) 

U) M0

Z

c0

CD

0
z

0Q- 0) 
cr

U) 

c

aQ) 

M

z

a) o



c

C) 0

o

o

4

E

v
C: m

c c 0
m

z o

I

r

1

N

U

N

O

8. 

W I

b

ry

C7

O

iu
O i' o

c m m

0

CCL
Q

r 4i fy

Q

0z

o ' 
L

E< m

UI :. m
V70

a) 

ry  1 0

Na

o a E

a

a) u) ! cu

42• 

Y

x o inc
o

C

ro
NN

0

O Y C

O N

U)— Iz

U) aJ i OC

z

O

CLCL(L) 

Y

4— O ( D

c

n  C N

Ucr

O

E  01

cro 

aI

E

EE _ 

U

E Uv

om

CL; Zn

N C s
Z c .o

E

U) c

N 4. CL

o E' 
s{{{Usl> 

X01

C)- . 
U. .r Ll O 0)', 

U, s
t: 

XX

00

U

i w < 1 LO

a o

to

CD O

dam+ 

c

N o

E

D c c 0
m

0
t3

U

0 O

8. 
C b

ry 2 O t0

c m m

CCL
Q

Q

0z
N

E< m

c

Na

1c' 
c0To

a a
Y

Q C
C o 0 0

U)— Iz

v

z z

E

3

m

a
CL

Q

0z

N o
D c c 0

m

0
t3 C 0 O

8. 
C b

ry 2 O t0

CCL
Q

Q

0z
N

E< m

c

0LL

1c' 
c0To

O

m

5 . e10

v

a E
C m

Y

c

Ucr

O a- 6 cro 0

E
U

N

om

W

E N 4. CL

4

N
o ai o' ami oUq U- 

U

U W5U m

to c

N dam+ 

U
tII

0
W

v
O

d

iZ

E N O
O
V

N
EC

V

O
LL

CL

C oF- 
U' 

0a
Q

U

a
Q

a

3
Q

O
E

3

m

a
CL

Q

0z

UA

0

00

N o
D c c 0

m

0
t3 C 0 O

8. 
C b

ry 2 O t0

E< m
0LL

1c' 
c0To m

5 . e10a E
C m

Y

c

Ucr

O a- 6 cro 0

E
U oNm om

w 

E N 4. CL N   LL N
o ai o' ami oUq 

E
U- p U W5U m w' U

UA

0

00



m m

4

Q , a

m

a

m

4

a

0

3

0

B

d d d ad d
a

d

O. 

0 0
z z

0
z

0
z

0
z

0
z z° 

o

d Q

m

Q Q

O

N0

N 1

K

N7cr N3or
N N

j
Q

0

Q. 

E

N

E

0

E

E

n

c
0

E

N

E

c
m

E
N

E

a

0 0- v o vc

3 d

0 O

3

5

o

z 5 5 z 5

U

Q d d Q Q Q Q

O

N0

N1

K

N7cr N3or
N N

j
Q

0

Q. 

E

N

E

0

E

E

0

E

N

E

c
0

E

N

E

c
m

E
N

E

Tv

o om m
c io0 0 0 0- v o vc

0 0 O 0
c

0

o a co
Wt, Y rU

0
m

J i
iu!'; v

N
O_ m

N E
ND N XN LL N C J E

o• E o E o c c C
N12. 

c
0 CL m 0 a w e E

d
0w
aim

E o
of

dNti
0

d p c o yv n 

vo, 
EE

5 d o° U 0mo QQ An

L7



LT 0

yy

4i

0

t t

a Q r e14; 

A j

Al
El

41

LT 0

4i

0

C- 5 4

a Q r e14; 



8/ 23/2021
Memo: Administration/ Indirect Cost Rate Update

SHARE: 

Join Our Email List

Los Angeles
Y—SE. VICES NUTHORITY

We drive the collaborative strategic vision to create solutions for the crisis of
homelessness grounded in compassion, equity and inclusion", 

To: Service Providers

From: 

Chris Dacanay, Director of Finance

Kathy Chen, Acting Associate Director, Finance and Grants Management

Date: August 19, 2021

CC: 

Heidi Marston, Executive Director

Kristina Dixon, Chief Financial and Administrative Officer
Molly Rysman, Chief Programs Officer

Re: Administration/ Indirect Cost Rate Update

Thanks for your patience as we transition into the new Grants Management System. 
We acknowledge that the implementation of a new system in the midst of an active
fiscal year is challenging, especially following the unprecedented year we just had. 
While we know this is not ideal, we believe that this system will provide us with the
ability to manage our contracts and grants with providers more efficiently and
effectively. 

With the input of our providers, we have been able to clean up some inconsistencies
and correct errors that have been identified. Adjustments to administrative and
indirect cost rates have occurred that may impact a few of your contracts. The
changes that have been enacted are intended to create better alignment between
new more flexible funding sources and existing funding sources where possible. The
chart below outlines the funding sources that have been impacted, 

https:// myemail. constantcontact. com/ Memo--Administration- Indirect-Cost-Rate- Update. html?soid= 1101980027019& aid= Yyvc7b4B4pU 1/ 3



8/ 23/2021
Memo: Administration/ indirect Cost Rate Undate

If your agency has submitted a budget for a contract with any of these funding
sources above, you will need to update your budget in the EGMS system accordingly
to ensure compliance with the new requirements. Some of the changes may only
require minimal changes to your budget such as moving from one cost category to
another. However, most changes will allow for more administrative and in some cases
indirect funds to be allocated as the rates have increased. 

If you have not already submitted your budget in the system, please be sure to
reference the Subrecipient Advance, Administration Rate, Indirect Cost Rate Table for
the correct rates prior to submission. The table is located in the EGMS system under
the budgets tab for reference and is regularly updated, 

If you have any questions regarding the changes and or need additional assistance
with completing your budget, please contact your assigned accountant. 

Thanks for your service in this fight to end homelessness

https:/ ImyemaiI. constantcontact. com/ Memo-- Administration- Indirect-Cost- Rate- Update, html? soid= 1101980027019& aid=Yyve7b4B4pU 2/ 3



8/ 23/2021
Memo: Administration/ Indirect Cost Rate Update

LAHSA is a joint powers authority of the city and county of Los Angeles, created in 1993 to address
the problem of homelessness in Los Angeles County. LAHSA is the lead agency in the HUD -funded
Los Angeles Continuum of Care, and coordinates and manages over $800 million annually infederal, state, county, and city funds for programs providing shelter, housing, and services to
people experiencing homelessness. U

Los Angeles Homeless Services Authority, 00000

https:// myemait. constantcontact. com/ Memo--Administration- Indirect-Cost- Rate- Update. html? soid= 1101980027019&aid= Yyvc7b484pU 3/ 3



Presenting Amendment 2 AD -BH -BH -028-02

2021 BHA26
Final Audit Report 2022-06- 28

Created: 2022-06-28

By: Joel Brown Qobrown@lahsa.org) 

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAKxQgYSJtVt2t2mhQNMVCoimVFKRMW- 7a

Presenting Amendment 2 AD -BH -BH -028-02 2021 BHA26" Hist

ory

Document created by Joel Brown Qobrown@lahsa. org) 
2022-06- 28 - 3: 22:39 PM GMT

Document emailed to Kristina Dixon ( kdixon@lahsa.org) for signature
2022- 06- 28 - 3: 26: 02 PM GMT

Email viewed by Kristina Dixon ( kdixon@lahsa. org) 
2022- 06- 28 - 3: 27: 23 PM GMT

Document shared with jessica. villalobos@longbeach.gov by Joel Brown Qobrown@lahsa. org) 
2022- 06- 28 - 3: 27: 49 PM GMT

Document shared with yesenia. belloso@longbeach. gov by Joel Brown Qobrown@lahsa. org) 
2022- 06- 28 - 3: 27: 50 PM GMT

Document e -signed by Kristina Dixon ( kdixon@lahsa. org) 
Signature Date: 2022- 06-28 - 3: 31: 21 PM GMT - Time Source: server

Document emailed to mrysman@lahsa.org for signature
2022-06- 28 - 3: 31: 24 PM GMT

Joel Brown Qobrown@lahsa.org) replaced signer mrysman@lahsa. org with Nathaniel Vergow
nvergow@lahsa.org) 

2022-06- 28 - 3: 37: 24 PM GMT

Document emailed to Nathaniel Vergow (nvergow@lahsa. org) for signature
2022- 06- 28 - 3: 37:24 PM GMT

Email viewed by Nathaniel Vergow (nvergow@lahsa. org) 
2022- 06- 28 - 3: 42: 19 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign



LIQ Document e -signed by Nathaniel Vergow (nvergow@lahsa. org) 
Signature Date: 2022-06-28 - 3: 42: 37 PM GMT - Time Source: server

10 Agreement completed. 

2022-06- 28 - 3: 42:37 PM GMT

Adobe Acrobat Sign


